Form PTQ-1595 (Rev. 06/04)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): Joseph J. Bucci; Annette Bucci	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Microsoft Corporation
, 4455p., 4. 5453, . 1. 1. 1645 5550	Internal Address:
	IIILEITIA: Address.
Figure Data (a) 40 mg/4000	
Execution Date(s) 12/28/1999  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: One Microsoft Way
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	City: Redmond
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: WA
Government Interest Assignment	Oldio. MA
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zîp: 98052
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,655,089
	tached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Courtney Scanlon	
Internal Address: Patent Group Docketing	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Microsoft Way	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Redmond	8. Payment Information
State: WA Zip: 98052	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>425-703-6136</u>	
Fax Number: 425-936-7329	b. Deposit Account Number 50-0463
Email Address: courts@microsoft.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	
Signature	Date
Courtney Scanlon  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450
PATENT

REEL: 014885 FRAME: 0418

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT-BACK AGREEMENT

This agreement, effective on the date of the last signature below (the "Effective Date"), is between Microsoft Corporation a Washington corporation, having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052 ("Microsoft") and Joseph J. Bucci and Annette Bucci, 9 Carlisle Court, Hazlet, New Jersey 07730 ("the Buccis").

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

The Buccis hereby sell, assign and transfer to Microsoft all of their right, title and interest to U.S. Patent 5,655,089 ("the '089 Patent"), and all rights associated therewith, except as specified below with regard to the Bucci Field of Use, including the right to file and prosecute such reissue patent applications, reexamination proceedings, and/or interferences as Microsoft, in its sole discretion, may elect to pursue, and to own all rights issuing or arising therefrom (collectively "Assigned Rights"). These Assigned Rights are to be held and enjoyed by Microsoft for its own use and benefit, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted in the United States, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Buccis had this assignment not been made.

The Buccis also hereby sell, assign and transfer to Microsoft all their rights – past, present and future – vis-a-vis third parties relating to the Assigned Rights. These rights include, but are not limited to, the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringement of the Assigned Rights.

[CONTINUED ON PAGE 2]

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT-BACK AGREEMENT, PAGE 1 OF 3

PATENT REEL: 014885 FRAME: 0419

Microsoft grants back to Mr. Bucci a perpetual, exclusive, transferable, royalty-free license to practice, and license others to practice, inventions claimed in the '089 Patent which employ consolidated statements issued in tangible form (the "Bucci Field of Use"), such as paper, diskette, tape, cd-rom or other physical media. Microsoft and its Affiliates shall retain a non-exclusive license to practice inventions claimed in the Bucci Field of Use. The Buccis shall comply with the patent marking provisions of 35 U.S.C. Section 287 in exercising these grantedback rights.

Monnauth

Agreed by Joseph J. Bucci

This A day of Lecentar personally came Joseph J. Bucci who executed this document in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

> GERALDINE VARGA NOTALLY FULL OF THE MEDICALEY

Notary Public for My Commission Expired March 6, 2001

	STATE OF Washington
Agreed by Microsoft	
	This 13 day of Ourl, 2000, before me
Signature Sales	personally came the adjacently-named person who executed Signature this document in my presence, and
Signature	who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.
Katie E. Sako Printed Name	Mountain Koro Pipal
Associate Breneral Coursel	Notary Public for SEARY &
June 13, 2000	My commission expires: <u>According to the Books</u>
As the spouse of Joseph Bucci, I have read and a	understood this Assignment, and acquiesce to its many
terms. I quitclaim to Microsoft any and all right	
	STATE OF New Yersey
Agreed by Annette Bucci	Monmouth COUNTY
	This 3 day of
Signature Succe	executed Signature this document in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes set forth therein.
Annette Bucci	Juneden Varga
Printed Name /2/28/99	Notary Public for
Date / /	GERALDINE VARGA NOTARY TUBLES OF NEW JERSEY More Department of Services 15 (2001) 2
	My Commission Expires March 6, 2001  My commission expires:  [ March 6, 2001   March 6, 2001

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT-BACK AGREEMENT, PAGE 3 OF 3

my-236009

PATENT REEL: 014885 FRAME: 0421\*\*\*